

## The Corporation of the Town of Cobourg

## Resolution

Moved By	andre	Resolution No.:
Last Name Printed	- Fuelan	230-19
Seconded By	5 Séquin	Council Date:
Last Name Printed	Suzanie Siguin	June 24, 2019

**WHEREAS** the Special Council at its June 24, 2019 Meeting, considered a Memo from the Secretary of the Poet Laureate Nominating Ad Hoc Committee, regarding the appointment of the 4<sup>th</sup> Poet Laureate in the Town of Cobourg; and

WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the Town of Cobourg appoints a Poet Laureate as a means by which the importance of literature, language and all forms of arts and culture is encouraged and promoted within the Town of Cobourg; and

**WHEREAS** the position of Poet Laureate serves to complement the development and promotion of Cobourg as a cultural community, while also acknowledging the individual's accomplishments in poetry and other forms of literary arts;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT** Council endorse the recommendation of the Poet Laureate Nominating Ad Hoc Committee and appoint Jessica Outram as the 4<sup>th</sup> Poet Laureate for the Town of Cobourg in accordance with the established Terms of Reference for a Poet Laureate and for a term coinciding with the tenure of Municipal Council, beginning June 24, 2019 and expiring on November 30, 2022.